


1. 

II. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

General Program Information • • 

Funding of Reparations Program 

• • • II • III II • • III • & III • • II • • 1 

3 

III. The Application Process • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 4 

IV. Statutory History • • • ••••••••••• IiIll •••• U •• 6 

9 Statement of Receipts and Disbursements 

FY 1987 Protection from Abuse Fund Grant Awards .10 

FY 1987 Rape Prevention and Crisis Intervention Grant Recipients •• 11 

Summary Data • • • • • • • • CI III •••• II III ••• II 0 tI • III 12 

Claim Action by County During FY 87 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 13 

Claim Information • • III II • .. III • II • II II II • .. • • • III • • 14 

Awards Breakdown by Expense • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 15 

Awards Breakdown by Crime • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 16 

Summary of Illustrative Cases ••••••••••••••••••• 17 

V. Claimant Information •••••••••••••••••••••••• 19 



I. GENERAL PROGRAM INFORMATION 

The Crime Victims Reparations Board is appointed by the Governor and 

consists of three members: Michael A. Barbara, Chairperson; Georgia 

Nesselrode, Member; and one vacancy. 

There are three fulltime staff: the Executive Director, an 

Investigator, and a Secretary. 

The Crime Victims Reparations Board provides funds to victims of 

criminally injurious conduct, or their dependents in cases of death, in the 

payment of medical care, rehabilitation. rehabilitative occupational 

training and other treatment and care if it is determined by the Board, 

after thorough investigation that the victim: (1) did not provoke the 

incident on which the claim is based; (2) the incident occurred in Kansas; 

(3) the incident was reported to the proper law enforcement agency within 

72 hours; (4) the application for reparations was filed within one year of 

the incident; (5) was not an accomplice or related to the offender; (6) 

economic loss totals more than $100.00 and has not been recouped from other 

sources including collateral sources. 

Work loss and dependent economic loss are limited to $200.00 per week; 

expenses in any way related to funeral, cremation or burial are limited to 

$750.00. Reparations payable to a victim or dependent may not exceed 

$10.000.00. It is incumbent on the Board to verify that all information 

contained in the application is true and that the amounts requested are the 

responsibility of the claimant and a direct result of the incident on which 

the claim is based. 

-1-



The Crime Victims Reparations Board has experienced a dramatic 

increase in claims filed every year since FY 1982. Claims filed have 

increased almost 30% each year, and while the average award per claim has 

fluctuated somewhat, the ratio of claims filed to awards paid has remained 

fairly constant at nearly 60%. Attorneys fees, as specified by statute, 

are paid only for assistance provided to the victim in preparation of a 

claim at the rate of $45.00 per hour and are awarded in addition to the 

victim/claimant award. 

It is important to note that the increase described above has occurred 

in the absence of any systematic information dissemination to publicize the 

reparations program. One explanation of this phenomena is that increased 

awareness among victims and service providers has expanded the public 

information network, resulting in more claims filed. Due to increasing 

awareness among law enforcement agencies, rape crisis centers, victim/ 

witness programs, domestic violence programs, and the public in general, a 

continued increase is projected. 

In 1982 the Legislature assigned administration of the Rape Prevention 

and Crisis Intervention Services portion of the Federal Preventive Health 

and Health Services Block Grant to the Crime Victims Reparations Board. 

The Crime Victims Reparations Board had available $35,816.00 during fiscal 

year 1987. 

statewide. 

A total of $34,816.00 was disbursed to local programs, 

The funds were used for continuation of sexual assault 

prevention programs for children and adults and to create or maintain rape 

crisis intervention hotlines. Twelve programs received grants from this 

fund. (See Page 11) 

-2-



K.S.A. 1984 SUppa 7t~-7325 established the Protection From Abuse Fund 

for the purpose of creating funds for programs providing services to 

victims of domestic abuse. The funding source established in this 

legislation is an $8.00 fee assessment added to marriage license fees 

received in each county throughout the state. Monies deposited in the 

Protection from Abuse Fund are administered by the Crime Victims 

Reparations Board in the form of grants-in-aid. 

In FY 87 a total of $226,637.00 was available in the Protection From 

Abuse Fund and a total of $175,124.00 was disbursed to domestic abuse 

programs statewide. The funds were used to assist funding the 

administration and operation of the following services within domestic 

abuse programs: 

10) 

(a) 24-hour crisis intervention; 

(b) shelter or safehouse facilities; 

(c) assistance and referral for victims; and 

(d) emergency transportation. 

Sixteen programs received grants from this fund in FY 87. (See Page 

In June 1986 the Crime Victims Reparations Board applied for and 

received a grant totaling $68,638.00 from the U.S. Department of Health & 

Human Services under the Family Protection from Abuse Fund. $26,384.00 was 

awarded during FY 87 as supplemental awards to nine domestic violence 

programs. 

II. FUNDING OF REPARATIONS PROGRAM 

Prior to FY 83 the Crime Victims Reparations Board was solely funded 

-3-



by the State General Fund. During the 1982 Legislative session legislation 

was passed allowing the Crime Victims Reparations Board to receive an 

assessment of $1.00 from each criminal court docket fee collected. The 

money received was to be deposited in the Crime Victims Reparations Fund 

and used solely for payment of reparations to victims. In order to meet 

the growing number of claims the 1985 Legislature increased to $2.00 the 

court docket fee assessment earmarked for reparations. At the $1.00 level 

receipts total approximately $475,000.00 annually. 

In FY 1986 the Crime Victims Reparations Board applied for and 

received, under the Victims of Crime Act of 1984, federal funds totaling 

$116,000.00 to be used for payment of reparations ($75,468.00 was 

expended in FY 86 and $40,522.00 was carried forward into FY 87.) Also 

during FY 86 the Legislature amended K. S.A. 74-7317 to allow moneys in the 

Crime Victims Reparations Fund to be used for state operations of the Crime 

Victims Reparations Board and eliminated the commitment from the State 

General Fund. 

Therefore, the Crime Victims Reparations Board has evolved from an 

agency solely funded from the State General Fund to one solely funded from 

Special Revenue Funds including federal funds. 

III. THE APPLICATION PROCESS FOR REPARATIONS 

The office receives numerous inquiries about eligibility for 

reparations. However, some inquiries are not processed by opening a file 

because it can be determined that the victim was not eligible under the 

statute. Many of ineligible inquiries concern automobile and proper 

crimes which are excluded by the statute. 

-4-



If the claim meets the eligibility requirements it is necessary to: 

1) obtain a description of the incident from law enforcement reports 

to determine if any provocation by the victim is indicated and, if 

so, to contact any witnesses to the incident for their statements; 

2) request any additional documentation which the claimant did not 

attach; 

3) check with the respective District or County Attorney's office to 

determine if proceedings against the offender are eminent and if 

so to ask that restitution be considered at the time of 

sentencing; 

4) verify the victim's relationship, if any, to the alleged offender; 

5) consider other collateral sources reported as received by the 

claimant as a result of the incident; for example, Social 

Security, Worker's Compensation, private insurance, etc. 

6) verify employment of the victim and/or the claimant in cases of 

wage loss or dependent economic loss; 

7) verify the outstanding balances of hospital and doctor bills and 

their relevance to the claim; and 

8) conduct a personal interview with the claimant regarding the 

information contained in the claim, and the involvement of the 

claimant in the circumstances surrounding the incident. 

The Board is subrogated to the cause of the action of the applicant 

against the person responsible for the injury or death of the victim and 

also against the offender for the amount of damages sustained by the 

applicant. 

-5-



IV. STATUTORY HISTORY 

The Crime Victims Reparations Board (K.S.A. 74-7301 7318) \vas 

established by the Legislature in 1978 to alleviate the financial hardships 

caused by crime-related medical expenses and loss of income sustained by 

victims of violent crimes in Kansas. The Statute also provides that some 

payment can be made to dependents of deceased victims. 

The 1982 Legislature, H.B. 3004, amended K.S.A. 74-7305(2)(g) which 

allowed rape victims to be awarded reparations even though their economic 

loss would be less than $100.00. 

K. S.A. 1984 Supp. 74-7325 established the Protection From Abuse Fund 

for the purpose of creating funds for programs providing services to 

victims of domestic abuse. The funding source established in this 

legislation is a $8.00 fee assessment added to marriage license fees 

received in each county throughout the state. Monies deposi ted in the 

Protection from Abuse Fund are administered by the Crime Victims 

Reparations Board in the form of grants-in-aid. 

K. S.A. 1984 Supp. 20-362 was revised by the 1985 Legislature with 

S.B. 108 which increased to $2.00 a fee assessment collected from the costs 

of each docket fee of a criminal proceeding in any county. This money is 

deposited in the Crime Victims Reparations Fund established by the original 

docket fee assessment legislation by the 1982 Legislature, H. B. 3005. 

K.S.A. 74-7302 was amended by the 1985 Legislature, S.B. 344 to read 

as follows: "Within the limits of appropriations therefor, the board shall 

award reparations for economic loss arising from criminally inj4rio,~HI 

conduct if satisfied by a preponderance of the evidence that the 

-6-



requirements for reparations have been met." The legislative intent of 

this amendment was to further clarify that the Crime Victims Reparations 

Board is not an entitlement program. 

S.B. 685 passed by the 1986 Legislature amended K.S.A. 74-7317 to 

allow moneys in the Crime Victims Reparations Fund to be used for state 

operations of the Crime Victims Reparations Board eliminating the 

commitment of the State General Fund. S.B. 685 also amended 74-7312 to 

allow moneys recovered by the Crime Victims Reparations Board through 

subrogation to be deposited into the Crime Victims Reparations Fund rather 

than the State General Fund. 

S.B. 700 passed by the 1986 Legislature amended K.S.A. 74-7301(e) 

allowing victims of motor vehicle incidents involving DUl to be eligible to 

receive reparations for uninsured losses under the same restrictions and 

limitations imposed on victims of violent crimes. S.B. 700 also added New 

Section 2 to K.S.A. 74-7301 which requires that any profits from the sale 

of books, magazines, or other publications or from any movie, radio, 

television presentation or live entertainment regarding criminally accused 

or convicted person's (or their assigneets) thoughts, feelings, opinions, 

or emotions regarding the crime shall be paid to the Crime Victims 

Reparations Board. Any moneys received are to be deposited into an escrow 

account until distribution of funds can be determined as outlined in New 

Section 3. 

K.S.A. 74-3701 was amended by the 1986 Legislature, S.B. 568 which 

provides specific language allowing the Crime Victims Reparations Board to 

apply for, receive and accept money from any source, including financial 

-7-



contributions from inmate worker wages thus allowing the State of Kansas to 

meet a mandatory certification requirement to participate in the Private 

Sector/Prison Industry Enhancement (PIE) Program administered by the Bureau 

of Justice Assistance of the U.S. Department of Justice. 

-8-



State of Kansas 
Crime Victims Reparations Board 

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements 
July I, 1986 through June 30, 1987 

Revenues and Federal Grant Outlays: 
State General Fund: 
Crime Victims Reparations Fund: 

Balance carried over from FY 86 
Court Docket Fee Assessment Receipts 
Restitution/Subrogation Receipts 
Prison Inmate Contributions 
Refunds 

Protection from Abuse Fund: 
Balance carried over from FY 86 

$93,798.00 
472,854.00 

12,760.00 
8,452.00 
2,624.00 

Harriage License Fee Assessment Receipts 
44,241.00 

182,396.00 
Federal Grant Outlays to CVRB: 

Victims of Crime Act 1984 
Rape Prevention Crisis Intervention Services 
Family Violence Prevention and Services 

Disbursements: 
Salaries and Wages 
Communication 
Freight and Express 
Printing and Advertising 
Rents 
Repairing and Servicing 
Travel and Subsistence 
Fees - Other Services 
Fees - Professional Services 
Other Contractual Services 
Stationery and Office Supplies 
Capital Outlay 

Total Receipts 

Total Administrative Cost 
Reparations Paid to Victims of Crime 
Grants - Domestic Violence Programs 
Grants - Rape Crisis Programs 
Refunds 
Transfers 

Total Disbursements 

Balances Carried Forward: 

Crime Victims Reparation Fund - Court Docket Fee Assessments 
Protection from Abuse Fund - Marriage License Fee Assessment 
Federal Grant - Victims of Crime Act 1984 
Federal Grant - Rape Prevention Crisis Intervention Services 
Federal Grant - Family Violence Prevention and Services 

Total Cash Balances 

-9-

.00 

$590,488.00 

226,637.00 

$40,522.00 
38,070.00 
26 384 

$922,101000 

$75,919.00 
7,988.00 

299.00 
970.00 

6,409.00 
1,820.00 
1,573.00 

53.00 
.00 

333.00 
1,107.00 

406.00 

$ 96,877.00 
449,252.00 
201.508.00 
34,816.00 

265.00 
2,364.00 

$785,082.00 

$102,491.00 
34,528.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

$137,019.00 



FY 1987 PROTECTION FROH ABUSE FUND GRANT AWARDS 

1. The Crisis Center, lnc.* 
Manhattan, Kansas 

2. SOS. Inc. * 
Emporia, Kansas 

3. Family Crisis Center* 
Great Bend, Kansas 

4. Northwest Kansas Family Shelter, lnc.* 
Hays, Kansas 

5. Hope Unlimited, Inc. 
lola, Kansas 

6. Women's Transitional Care Services* 
Lmvrence, Kansas 

7. Alliance Against Family Violence* 
Leavenworth, Kansas 

8. Johnson County Association for Battered Women 
Overland Park, Kansas 

9. Domestic Violence Association of Central Kansas* 
Salina, Kansas 

10. Battered Women Task Force/YWCA* 
Topeka, Kansas 

11. YWCA Women's Crisis Center 
Wichita, Kansas 

12. Safehouse, lnc.* 
Pittsburg, Kansas 

13. Rebecca Vincson Center 
Kansas City, Kansas 

14. Council on Violence Against Persons 
HcPherson, Kansas 

15. Reno County Victims of Abuse Network, Inc. 
Hutchinson, Kansas 

16. Domestic Violence Care Group 
Dodge City, Kansas 

Total FY 87 Grant Awards 

Less FY 85 Grant Funds Carried Forward by Various Programs 

Total FY 87 Grant Disbursements 

Total FY 87 Administrative Costs 

Cash Balance Carried Forward FY 88 

$11,956.00 

$12,462.00 

$11,956.00 

$11,956.00 

$5,300.00 

$11,956.00 

$11,956.00 

$15,000.00 

$11,956.00 

$11,956.00 

$15,000.00 

$12,462.00 

$15,000.00 

$1,950.00 

$10,000.00 

$4,620.00 

$175 9 486.00 

$362.00 

$175 9 124.00 

$16,984.00 

$34,528.00 

* The above programs were awarded supplemental funding from the Family Viole~c~ 
Prevention and Services federal grant funds increasing each program's total aggregate 
level of funding to $15,000.00 for FY 87. 

-10-



1987 RAPE PREVENTION AND CRISIS INTERVENTION GRANTS 

1. Horizons Mental Health Center, Hutchinson 

2. Bert Nesh Mental Health Center, Lawrence (FY 86 funds) 

3. Kansas Organization of Sexual Assault Centers, Wichita 

4. Wichita Area Sexual Assault Center, Wichita 

5. SOS/Sexual Assault Prevention Program, Emporia 

6. Family Crisis Center, Great Bend 

7. Wichita Police Dept./Safety Awareness, Wichita 

8. Domestic Violence Association of Central Kansas, Salina 

9. Northwest Kansas Family Shelter, Inc., Hays 

10. Sexual Assault Counseling Program/YWCA, Topeka 

11. Johnson County Agencies Countering Sexual Assault, Shawnee Mission 

12. Hope Unlimited, lola 

Total FY 87 Grant Awards 

-11-

$5,000.00 

$5,000.00 

$2,100.00 

$2,250.00 

$3,491.00 

$2,985.00 

$2,500.00 

$4,059.00 

$5,000.00 

$3,341.00 

$2,920.00 

$1,170.00 

$39.816 .. 00 



SUMMARY DATA 

FY 1985 

PENDING FROM PREVIOUS FYCLAIl1S 126 

NEW CLAIMS FILED 367 

SUPPLEMENTAL CLAIMS CONSIDERED 25 

CLAUiS CLOSED 282 

CLAIMS AWARDED 187 
(Includes claims from prior FYs) 

AMOUNT OF NEW CLAIMS AWARDED *$328,286.95 

AVERAGE A~.JARD PER CLAIM $1,756.00 

SUPPLEMENTAL CLAIMS AWARDED 25 

CLAIMS DENIED, DISMISSED, WITHDRA\.JN 70 

CLAIMS PENDING 236 

CLAIMS FROM PREVIOUS YEARS 
CONSIDERED FOR SUPPLEMENTAL A\.JARDS 25 

AMOUNT AWARDED * 31,085.82 

ATTORNEY FEES CLAIMED 6 

ATTORNEY FEES ALLOWED *$978.75 

AVERAGE ATTORNEY FEE $163.00 

*GRAND TOTAL $360,351.72 

SUBROGATION FILED OR BOARD HAS 
INTERVENED IN CIVIL SUITS 

AMOUNT FILED 

AMOUNT RECEIVED AND DEPOSITED 

-12-

11 

$7,488.55 

$2,884.21 

FY 1986 FY 1987 

236 169 

326 463 

32 40 

425 449 

246 276 

*$412,847.93 *$519,514.78 

$1,678.00 $1,875.00 

32 40 

146 133 

169 223 

32 

*$21,374.85 *$28,353.50 

1 5 

*$45.00 *$645.00 

$45.00 $129.00 

$434,267.78 $548,513.28 

126 209 

$258,130.02 $443.523.72 

$5,221. 94 $12,759.98 



CLAIM ACTION BY COUNTY DURING FY 1987 

FY 87 Claims; Claims Denied 
Prior Years' Dismissed Claims Claims 

COUNTY SUEElementai or Withdrawn Awarded Amount Pendin~ 

Anderson 2 0 $ 750.00 

Barton 2 I 0 0 

Barber 3 2 1,195.50 0 
Butler 2 0 1 2,185.93 1 
Cherokee 2 1 0 0 
Clay 2 0 1 2,501.88 

Cowley 0 294.00 0 
Crawford 0 0 0 
Decatur 0 0 0 I 

Dickinson 0 8,556.90 0 
Doniphan 1 0 I 4,101.00 0 
Douglas 25 1 14 19,631.03 10 
Edwards 2 I 0 0 1 
Elk 2 0 0 0 2 
Ellis 1 0 423.20 0 
Ellsworth 2 I 1 4,395.15 0 
Finney 12 4 5 6,352.44 3 
Ford 3 2 987.00 0 
Franklin 2 0 0 
Geary I 0 0 0 
Hamilton 0 I 610.00 0 
Harvey 2 0 0 0 2 
Jackson 3 0 1,390.00 2 
Jefferson 4 0 2,929.00 3 
Johnson 80 18 33 45,427.89 29 
Labette 2 0 1 344.50 
Leavenworth II 9 33,211.09 
Linn 2 I 194.60 0 
Lyon 3 0 4,524.30 2 
McPherson 2 1 0 0 1 
Miami ) 0 2 975.75 1 
Montgomery 9 0 3 11, )85.50 6 
Neosho 0 0 0 
Norton 0 0 0 
Osage 2 0 2 549.20 0 
Osborne 2 0 2,774.90 1 
Pawnee 2 614.02 0 
Pottawatomie 1 0 0 0 1 
Pratt 8 2 ) 11 ,320.86 3 
Reno 10) 25 5) 55,362.40 25 
Rice 6 3 829.00 2 
Riley 28 5 18 13,789.05 5 
Rooks 1 0 0 0 
Russell 1 0 0 0 
Saline II 5 3,801.68 5 
Sedgwick 67 17 35 48,078.49 15 
Seward 6 3 15,172.00 2 
Shawnee 60 6 38 51,245.45 16 
Sherman 2 0 1 2,934.00 1 
Stafford 1 1 0 0 0 
Sumner 3 0 ) 13,99).75 0 
Thomas 0 673.00 0 
Wilson 0 1,460.70 0 
Woodson 1 0 0 0 
Wyandotte 17) )8 64 173,548.12 71 

. I 

TOTALS 612 133 316 $548.513.28 223 

-13-



CLAIM INFORMATION 

I. Breakdown of Claims for Review - FY 87 

A. New Uncontested Claims Received during FY 87 

B. Uncontested Claims Carried Over from Previous Years 

C. Supplemental Claims from Previous Years 

Total Number of Claims for Review FY 87 

II. Breakdown of Claims Closed - FY 87 

A. Uncontested Claims Awarded 

B. Supplemental Claims Awarded 

C. Cla~ns Rejected and Reasons 

Failure to Complete Application Process 
Reimbursed by Collateral Sources 
Contributory Misconduct 
Failure to Cooperate with Law Enforcement 
Application \Hthdrawn 
Crime Not Compensable by Statute 
No Police Report Filed 
Expense Not Allowable 
Loss Less than $100 
Claimant not a Victim 

Total Claims Rejected 

C. Total Claims Closed FY 87 

III. Claims Pending Board Review (6/30/87) 

-14-

62 
22 
17 
18 

2 
if 

2 
3 
2 
1 

463 

169 

40 

672 

276 

40 

1 

449 

223 



Hospital Expenses 

Physician Fees 

Lost Wages 

Mental Health Counseling 

Dental Expense 

Funeral Allowance 

AWARDS BREAKDOWN BY EXPENSE 

Ambulance & Other Transportation 

Prescription Medicine 

Prescription Eyewear 

Prothesis Devices 

Medical Supplies 

In-Home Nursing Services 

Replacement Services (e.g. Childcare) 

Speech Therapy 

Other Medical Equipment (Wheelchair, hearing aids, etc.) 

Moving Expense 

Attorney Fees 

TOTAL 

-15-

$235,970.91 

$97,340.56 

$90,808.87 

$69,843.11 

$18,131.45 

$16,484.87 

$11,622.21 

$1,643.38 

$721. 70 

$533.00 

$867.02 

$900.00 

$150.00 

$675.00 

$1,874.20 

$302.00 

$645.00 

548.513.28 



AWARDS BREAKDOWN BY TYPE OF CRIME 

Crime 

Murder 

Voluntary Manslaughter 

Involuntary Manslaughter 

Aggravated Vehicular Homicide (DUI) 

Attempted Murder 

Aggravated Battery 

Battery 

Aggravated Robbery 

Robbery 

Aggravated Kidnap 

Kidnap/Terroristic Threat 

Rape 

Attempted Rape 

Aggravated Sexual Battery 

Sexual Battery 

Aggravated Sodomy 

Criminal Sodomy 

Indecent Liberties with a Child 

Incest 

Child Abuse 

TOTALS 

-16-

It of Awards 

21 

2 

1 

1 

7 

88 

40 

1 

1 

2 

64 

2 

3 

5 

2 

63 

9 

2 

316 

Amount of Awards 

$19,692.46 

2,297.60 

$10 ,000.00 

$750.00 

$46,945.06 

$294,696.22 

$66,747.90 

$518.26 

$180.00 

$657.04 

$133.00 

$49,871.70 

$2,119.89 

$970.00 

$942.00 

$715.20 

$658.78 

$32,341.79 

$13,960.38 

316.00 

$548,513.28 



SUMMARY OF ILLUSTRATIVE CASES 

8320-86 
This 4 and 1/2 year old girl died as the result of 

a period of time and specifically of blows to the head. 
been filed and the defendant is awaiting trial. The 
maximum allowable of $750.00 towards funeral and burial. 

9003-87 

physical abuse over 
Murder charges have 
Board approved the 

This is the 3 year old sister of the above noted claim. This 3 year 
old suffered physical abuse, though not as severe as that of her sister, and 
also required extensive psychological therapy as a result of her sister's 
traumatic death. The Board has awarded $4,043.75 to date for therapy 
expenses for her and her custodial parent, her father. 

9078-87 
This 26 year old male claimed to have b~en hit on the left side pf his 

face with a club, knocked out, and robbed while returning to his motel room 
after dark. During the processing of the claim the staff investigator 
learned that the victim's injuries were the result of a dispute involving 
prostitution and drugs -- retaliation for something the victim had done. 
The Board denied the claim on grounds of contributory misconduct citing 
K.S.A. 74-7305(c)(2). 

9121-87 
This 6 year old male was a victim of indecent liberties and incurred 

medical and mental health counseling expenses. The victim's parent was on 
public assistance and had a current medical card. All expenses were paid by 
medicaid therefore the Board denied the claim on the grounds that the 
economic loss upon which the claimant's claim was based was recouped from 
collateral sources as cited under K.S.A. 74-7403(1). 

9129-87 
This 34 year old woman was asleep in her bedroom. Her 4 year old son 

was asleep in the same bed. She awoke and saw the shadow of someone 
standing the the doorway. She screamed, whereupon the individual in the 
doorway jumped on top of her, placed a pillow over the 4 year old's head and 
proceeded to rape her. He then fled and when police arrived they found a 
screen cut in a basement window. The assailant was not apprehended. 
Counseling and medical expenses of $111.60 were approved. 

9248-87 
This 16 year old female was a victim of an acquaintance rape on or 

about September 15, 1986. On December 10, 1986 the victim learned she was 
pregnant. A police report was filed two days later. The Board denied the 
claim because the incident was not reported within 72 hours from the 
occurrence of the crime as cited under K.S.A. 74-7305(3)(e). 

9270-87 
This 31 year old woman was severely beaten about the face with a rifle 

by her boyfriend. When she put up her arms to fend off the blows, he broke 
both her arms with a rifle butt. The victim has some health insurance 
coverage. Out-of-pocket medical expenses totaling $1,182.47 and wage loss 
of $847.00 were approved. 

-17-



9293-87 
This 50 year old woman incurred a minor head injury while intervening 

in a domestic dispute. Her claim was denied because her out-of-pocket 
expenses were less than the statutory minimum of $100.00 as cited by K.S.A. 
74-7305(3)(g). 

9301-87 
This 37 year old man suffered a debilitating injury from a gun shot 

wound to the spine. The Board determined, however, that the i~ury occurred 
as a direct result of an illegal drug deal and denied the claim based on the 
fact that the victim was participating in an illegal activity at the time 
the injury was sustained by citing K.S.A. 74-7305(c)(2). 

9321-87 
This 15 year old boy was criminally sodomized by a neighbor. The 

neighbor confessed and was placed on a diversion agreement. Counseling 
expenses of $105.50 were approved. A hospital bill was covered by 
insurance. 

9335-87 
This 27 year old foreign student was at home in his apartment studying 

when he answered a knock on his door. When he opened the door, he was 
suddenly and without provocation stabbed in the face by a knife-wielding 
assailant who then fled. The culprit was later apprehended and convicted. 
The victim was awarded $566.99 which represented the portion of his medical 
bills (which totaled nearly $4,000.00) that his insurance did not cover. 

9339-87 
This 18 year old from out of state was enrolled in a Kansas community 

college. He was killed instantly when his car was struck head on by a drunk 
driver who was driving the wrong way at night on a divided highway. The 
Board awarded the maximom $750.00 funeral and burial allowance. 

9355-87 
This 38 year old woman was waiting at a bus stop at 11 :00 a.m. in a 

busy metropolitan area when a man pulled up beside her, brandished a gun and 
ordered her into his vehicle. As he drove her out of town, he made known 
his plans to take her out in the country and rape her. She attempted to 
pullout the ignition keys and also to jerk on the shift lever to get him to 
stop or at least slow down; however, he was able to thwart her efforts. She 
finally opened the passenger door and jumped out of the moving vehicle. She 
rolled a considerable distance and was picked up by a passer-by and taken to 
the hospital where she was treated for a severely fractured arm. Medical 
bills totaling $5,799.28 were approved. 

9425-87 and 9426-87 
These two 23 year old college students were asleep in their apartment 

when an individual who lived in the same building and with whom they had 
played cards earlier in the evening, kicked in their door and proceeq8Q to 
attack them, inflicting knife wounds on both. The victims broke out a 
bedroom window to escape. The suspect was apprehended and convicted. 
Ambulance and hospital bills totaling $810.87 were approved. 

-18-



v. CLAIMANT INFORMATION 

As required by K.S.A. 74-7316, this report provides the name of the 

applicant, a brief description of the facts in each case and the amount of 

any reparations awarded. The names of the sexual assault victims are not 

printed as specified in Article 35 of Chapter 21 of the Kansas Statutes 

Annotated. (See pages 15-24) 

tSupplemental awards to previously awarded claims 

-19-



CLAIMS AloJARDED DURING FY 87 

Name of Victim 
Claim II and/or Claimant Type of Crime Disposition 

3021-81 Robert Stutevillet Johnson Aggravated Battery $ 236.20 

4059-82 Edwin Kellyt Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 867.02 

5020-83 **********t Sedgwick Indecent Liberties $ 115.00 

5105-83 **********t Shawnee Rape $ 530030 

6065-84 **********t Riley Rape $ 259.20 

6075-84 Adam Galvint Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 110.00 

6158-84 ****,~*****t Johnson Rape $ 540.00 

6186-84 **********t Reno Indecent Liberties $ 162.95 

7044-85 **********t Pratt Indecent Liberties $ 485.00 

7089-85 Helen Belislet Cowley Battery $ 294.00 

7181-85 Bertram Grigsby Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 10,000.00 

7230-85 **********t Barber Indecent Liberties $ 695.50 

7256-85 Alfred Brown Wyandotte Attempted Murder $ 6,928.23 

7282-85 '~*****i<***t Leavenworth Rape/Sodomy $ 1,913.85 

7309-85 **********t Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 204.00 

7311-85 John Kingcannon Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 543.50 

7333-85 **********t Johnson Indecent Liberties $ 2,539.50 

7337-85 **********t Saline Rape $ 3,250.89 

8016-86 Ronald Touzel t Reno Aggravated Battery $ 774.70 

8035-86 **********t Saline Rape $ 26.80 

8041-86 Mary Henricks-Stonert Wyandotte Robbery $ 180.00 

8049-86 ********** Reno Rape $ 210.00 

8065-86 Freeman Hammond Leavenworth fl~gravated Battery $ 3,398.92 

8067-86 Janet Cox Pratt Aggravated Battery $ 10,000.00 

8084-86 Dean Barbee Reno Battery $ 2,260.46 

8090-86 **********t Johnson Rape $ 840.00 

-20-



Name of Victim 
Claim II and/or Claimant County Type of Crime Disposition 

8093-86 Debra Jackson Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 664.99 

8102-86 Lovetta Peoplest Wyandotte Nurder $ 403.00 

8110-86 Lois States Wyandotte Murder $ 750.00 

8113-86 **********t Johnson Rape $ 60.00 

8114-86 Christopher Caldwellt Wyandotte Battery $ 112.00 

8121-86 Kandee McGill t Reno Kidnap/Terroristic Threat $ 133.00 

8126-86 **********t Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 191.55 

8127-86 ******,~,~**t Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 111.55 

8130-86 Thelma Robinsont Wyandotte Murder $ 750.00 

8132-86 Merlin Reed Miami Aggravated Battery $ 170.00 

8133-86 **********t Shawnee Rape $ 130.51 

8134-86 Jerry Barnest Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 1,728.05 

8137-86 Sergio Flores Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 4,531. 73 

8138-86 Jesse Juarez Hyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 9,363.54 

8139-86 **********t Riley Rape $ 980.00 

8144-86 Leslie Thompsont Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 1,470.00 

8158-86 Sylvia Foulkes Johnson Aggravated Battery $ 5,469.12 

8161-86 **********t Labette Rape/Sodomy $ 344.50 

8162-86 John F. Johnson Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 379.11 

8165-86 Carolyn Johnsont Sedgwick Hurder $ 132.00 

8170-86 **********t Sherman Indecent Liberties $ 2,934.00 

8173-86 ********** Sedgwick Rape $ 45.75 

8179-86 Diane Woodst Douglas Aggravated Battery $ 88.35 

8180-86 **********t Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 1,240.21 

8181-86 Karen Richard Riley Aggravated Battery $ 214.00 

8182-86 Charles Brugh Dickinson Attempted Nurder $ 8,556.90 

-21-



Name of Victim 
Claim /I and/or Claimant County Type of Crime Disposition 

8184-86 **********t Sedgwick Rape $ 783.00 

8185-86 DeLonda Beason Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 1,745.93 

8188-86 ********** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 396.00 

8196-86 *******,~** Shawnee Rape $ 85.00 

8198-86 ********** Shawnee Rape $ 1,670.00 

8200-86 Robert Downey Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 8,006.50 

8201-86 ****,'<***** Reno Rape $ 1,798.65 

8202-86 James Justice Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 10,000.00 

8203-86 **********t Saline Rape $ 350.59 

8212-86 ********** Sedgwick Rape $ 903.84 

8213-86 Douglas Knorr Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 7,102.57 

8214-86 Rickey Patterson Wyandotte Attempted Murder $ 7,296.34 

8217-86 Clark Hall Sedgwick Aggravated Robbery $ 518.26 

8218-86 ********** Barber Indecent Liberties $ 500.00 

8219-86 Priscilla Rhoddt Rice Battery $ 32.00 

8220-86 Sylvia Neville Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 393.00 

8222-86 ***,~****** Sedgwick Aggravated Sodomy $ 43.00 

8223-86 Jannie Irwint Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 1,674.28 

8224-86 Robert Bruengert Johnson Aggravated Battery $ 750.00 

8225--86 *******~<** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 227.50 

8226-86 ********** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 187.30 

8227-86 ********** Reno Incest $ 1,629.60 

8230-86 Darlene Justice Shawnee Battery $ 174.40 

8231-86 ********** Shawnee Incest $ 514.50 

8232-86 Edward Davis Douglas Aggravated Battery $ 4,184.80 

8235-86 ********** Pratt Rape $ 835.86 

-22-



Name of Victim 
Claim It Claimant County of Crime 

8236-86 Alex Espinoza Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 3,137.35 

8237-86 Felicia Wyandotte Battery $ 6,595.52 

8238-86 Vincent Tetuan Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 721.61 

8239-86 Dorothy Smith Osborne Battery $ 2,774.90 

8246--86 Allison Darling Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 1,595.37 

8247-86 Richard VanGorden Osage Aggravated Battery $ 217 .16 

8248-86 ********~(* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 2,260.00 

8249-86 Dawn DeBrabander Osage Aggravated Kidnap $ 332.04 

8250-86 ********** Reno Sexual Battery $ 942.00 

8252-86 ***,h'<***** Reno $ 1,071.70 

8253-86 Jon Jarr ;;.::m Douglas Batterv $ 181. 90 

8254-86 William Kowalewski Leavenworth Battery $ 692.02 

8255-86 John Miller Wyandotte Battery $ 2,771.10 

8256-86 ***~c*,~**** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 66.00 

8257-86 ********** Riley Indecent Liberties $ 235.60 

8260-86 Ameliano Guerra Sedgwick Battery $ 3,981.71 

8262-86 Margaret Wood Riley Aggravated Battery $ 195.00 

8263-86 Joni Thorp Johnson Battery $ 164.30 

8264-86 Jacqueline Widner Shawnee Battery $ 248.20 

8269-86 ********** Riley Incest $ 5,898.53 

8270-86 Cindy Steinebach Shawnee Attempted Murder $ 9,969.68 

8271-86 Steve Williams Montgomery Attempted Hurder $ 10,000.00 

8273-86 ********** Riley Indecent Liberties $ 355.00 

8274-86 ********** Reno Incest $ 101.00 

8275-86 ********** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 2,840.00 

8276-87 ********** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 132.00 

-23-



Name of Victim 
Claim If and/or Claimant County Dis,eosition 

8277-86 Russell Davidson Wilson Voluntary Manslaughter $ 1,460.70 

8278-86 ********** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 238.23 

8279-86 ****l~***** Wyandotte Rape $ 917.25 

8280-86 ********** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 42.00 

8282-86 *****'i<**** Johnson Indecent Liberties $ 1,020.00 

8283-86 ********** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 264.00 

8284-86 Molly HcNerney Shawnee Battery $ 268.02 

8285-86 Adjwilla Matthews Wyandotte Murder $ 3,725.20 

8287-86 Debbie Harris Sedgwick Murder $ 750.00 

8293-86 ********** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 376.10 

8295-86 John Cannon Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 9,325.28 

8296-86 Ozzie Crockett Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 770.00 

8297-86 ********** Thomas Rape $ 673.00 

8298-86 Jon Womack Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 3,910.56 

8300-86 ********** Johnson Attempted Rape $ 1,539.19 

8301-86 ********** Shawnee Indecent Liberties $ 554.55 

8302-86 Mohammed Mougrabi Douglas Aggravated Battery $ 2,063.65 

8303-86 Shawn Barlow Johnson Battery $ 589.3/1 

8304-86 Drue Dunstan Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 346.65 

8305-86 Lyman Brushwood Leavenworth Aggravated Battery $ 727.22 

8306-86 ********** Riley Aggravated Sodomy $ 84.00 

8307-86 ********** Riley Aggravated Sodomy $ 30.00 

8308-86 ********** Riley Aggravated Sodomy $ 135.00 

8309-86 Lawrence Pinkston Reno Aggravated Battery $ 4,488.87 

8310-86 Jill Goseland Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 1,175.00 

8311-86 ********** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 261.19 

-24-



Name of Victim 
II and/or Claimant County TyPe of Crime Disposition 

8312-86 ***,~****** Sedgwick Rape/Aggravated Sodomy $ 258.87 

8313-86 Bonnie Alexander Shawnee Battery $ 306.00 

8314-86 ********** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 620.96 

8315-86 Doanld Lankard Anderson Murder $ 750.00 

8316-86 Irene Williams Wyandotte Murder $ 750.00 

8317-86 *.,<****,~,~** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 19.80 

8318-86 Daniel Jeck Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 8,172.57 

8319-86 *****'k**** Reno Rape $ 156.00 

8320-86 Larry Gates Sumner Hurder $ 750.00 

8322-86 Lloyd Turney ~"yandotte Aggravated Battery $ 610.51 

8323-86 Donald Shank Reno Aggravated Battery $ 969.00 

9001-87 ********** Sedgwick Rape $ 360.88 

9002-87 Paulette Cordova Johnson Aggravated Battery $ 640.10 

9003-87 Larry Gates Sumner Child Abuse $ 3,243.75 

900'1-87 ********** Reno Rape $ 1,160.90 

9005-87 Tamera Langston Leavenworth Aggravated Battery $ 3,860.11 

9006-87 Ray Webster Reno Battery $ 219.12 

9008-87 ********** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 64.58 

9011-87 ********** Reno Rape $ 102.04 

9013-87 Robert Will Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 354.10 

9014-87 Adrianne Gensler Douglas Hurder $ 1,163.60 

9015-87 Chester Forsyth Leavenworth Aggravated Battery $ 3,671.93 

9016-87 Bobby Hill Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 7,194.40 

9018-87 Kevin Atkinson Finney Aggravated Battery $ 1,869.50 

9019-87 **,~******* Wyandotte Rape $ 1,149.32 

9020-87 Verla Tennyson Butler Aggravated Battery $ 2,185.93 

-25-



Name of Victim 
Claim" and/or Claimant County Type of Crime Dis2osition 

9021-87 ********** Johnson Agg. Sexual Battery $ 720.00 

9023-87 ********** Sedgwick Criminal Sodomy $ 464.00 

9024-87 ********** Riley Indecent Liberties $ 145.62 

9025-87 Michael Bailey Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 4,721.10 

9026-87 ********** Reno Rape $ 400.00 

9027-87 *****11**** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 107.00 

9028-87 Karen Valentine Reno Battery $ 1,592.00 

9029-87 Michael Sullivan Johnson Murder $ 1,423.65 

9030-87 Dorothy Walker Johnson Battery $ 143.00 

9031-87 Richard Liddeke Johnson Attempted Murder $ 2,803.91 

9033-87 ********** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 377.00 

9034-87 Cheryl Blalack Montgomery Aggravated Battery $ 190.00 

9035-87 ********** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 132.00 

9038-87 ********** Pawnee Rape $ 614.02 

9039-87 ********** Saline Rape $ 103.40 

9041-87 Carla Johnson Wyandotte Battery $ 5,991.13 

9042-87 Richard Spear Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 10,000.00 

9043-87 ********** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 253.98 

9044-87 Joyce Collins Reno Child Abuse $ 1,072.25 

9045-87 Lori Norris Riley Battery $ 523.00 

9047--87 ********** Wyandotte Rape $ 186.77 

9049-87 Roy Turner Ellsworth Aggravated Battery $ 4,395.15 

9050-87 ********** Riley Rape $ 2,343.40 

9052-87 Jay Richardson Johnson Aggravated Battery $ 203.20 

9053-87 Richard Dixon Leavenworth Aggravated Battery $ 8,930.81 

9054-87 ********** Shawnee Rape $ 42.73 

-26-



Name of Victim 
Claim If County Type of Crime Disposition 

9056-87 Kenneth Meek Linn Battery $ 194.60 

9058-87 Brad Alexander Johnson Battery $ 1,999.97 

9059-87 Sharron Norton Shawnee Murder $ 1,406.60 

9061-87 Beth Hellies Jackson Attempted Murder $ 1,390.00 

9062-87 *******1<** Reno Incest $ 262.25 

9063-87 ********** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 186.50 

906lf-87 ********** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 255.50 

9066-87 Shirley Fox Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 5,542.18 

9067-87 Eric Barner Shawnee Battery $ 423.84 

9068-87 Pamela Mahomes Shawnee Murder $ 750.00 

9069-87 John Oaks Shawnee Hurder $ 152.27 

9070-87 ********** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 457.00 

9071-87 Paul McNalley Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 2,640.60 

9072-87 *-1<******** \..Jyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 78.62 

9074-87 Willie Rogers \vyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 549.87 

9076-87 **>~******* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 401.00 

9079-87 Pamela Hahomes Shawnee Murder $ 750.00 

9080-87 Thomas Utter Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 1,089.41 

9081-87 Pamela Green Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 4,556.45 

9082-87 Dena Ivright Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 3,343.91 

9083-87 Corinne Radke Sedgwick Murder $ 1,097.51 

9085-87 ********** Sedgwick $ 1,380.00 

9087-87 Mark Parker Douglas Battery $ 1,151.80 

9089-87 Robert Bell Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 10,000,00 

9091-87 ********** Johnson $ 2,158.44 

9092-87 ********** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 1,410.00 

-27-



Name of Victim 
Claimant County Crime 

9094-87 ********** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 66.00 

9096-87 ********** Seward Agg. Sexual Battery $ 242.00 

9098-87 ********** Johnson Rape $ 2,127.88 

9099-87 ********** Sedgwick Attempted Rape $ 580.70 

9100-87 ********** Reno Incest $ 2,423.00 

9101-87 *******;<** Johnson Indecent Liberties $ 1,090.00 

9104-87 Joyce Ray ton Shawnee Battery $ 283.50 

9105-87 Joyce Ray ton Shawnee Battery $ 2,608.48 

9106-87 ********** Reno Incest $ 1,257.50 

9107-87 Joann Govan Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 210.15 

9109-87 Maria Palacios Sumner Involuntary Mansl~ughter $ 10 ,000.00 

9110-87 Charles Jones Johnson Aggravated Battery ,$ 10 ,000.00 

9113-87 ********** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 396.00 

9116-87 David Manos Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 3,199.47 

9117-87 ********** Shawnee Criminal Sodomy $ 194.78 

9123-87 Elois Cook Wyandotte Murder $ 750.00 

9124-87 John Abbott Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 225.50 

9125-87 ********** Shawnee Rape $ 183.10 

9126-87 ****1<***** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 1,111.80 

9128-87 Pearletta Barnett Leavenworth Battery $ 216.00 

9129-87 ********** Sedgwick Rape $ 111.60 

9131-87 ********** Clay Rape $ 2,501.88 

9132-87 ********** Riley Incest $ 345.00 

9133-87 ********** Johnson Rape $ 411.24 

9135-87 Larry Graves Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 5,511.80 

9140-87 ********** Reno Rape $ 407.50 

-28-



Name of Victim 
Claim It and/or Claimant County Crime Disposition 

9142-87 **,',******* Reno Indecent Liberties $ 502.00 

9145-87 Kevin Ernzen Shawnee Battery $ 350.18 

9146-87 Frank Granados Reno Aggravated Battery $ 9,596.53 

9147-87 Tyrone Hurphy Wyandotte Battery $ 4,652.19 

9148-87 Derrick Brown Douglas Battery $ 8,102.73 

9149-87 ********** Shawnee Agg. Sexual Battery $ 8.00 

9150--87 Sheryl Kebert Hontgomery Aggravated Battery $ 1,195.50 

9151-87 Lynall Sipes Leavenworth Aggravated Battery $ 9,800.23 

9152-87 Ran Nuon Finney Voluntary Hanslaughter $ 836.90 

9153-87 Michael Knorr Shawnee Battery $ 2,128.35 

9154-87 Mary Hancock Miami Murder $ 805.75 

9155-87 Terry Sofranski Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 5,493.86 

9156-87 Esteban Navarro Seward Aggravated Battery $ 4,930.00 

9157-87 Bret Wayman Wyandotte Battery $ 9,601.39 

9158-87 ********** Ford Indecent Liberties $ 842.00 

9159-87 ******1,*** Ford Indecent Liberties $ 145.00 

9160-87 Hayne Patterson Jefferson Aggravated Battery $ 2,929.00 

9165-87 ********** Sedgwick Rape $ 120.00 

9166-87 ******",*** Johnson Rape $ 540.00 

9167-87 ********** Riley Rape $ 388.45 

9168-87 ********** Riley Rape $ 642.50 

9169-87 Mrs. Nathan Miller Douglas Battery $ 203.80 

9170-87 ********** Sedgwick Rape $ 99.37 

9171-87 *****,~,,<*** Sedgwick Rape $ 75.20 

9173-87 ********** Douglas Rape $ 670.00 

9174-87 ********** Reno Rape $ 291.58 

-29-



Name of Victim 
Claim II and/or Claimant County Type of Crime Disposition 

9176-87 Lloyd Wiseman Reno Aggravated Battery $ 240.83 

9178-87 ********** Sedgwick Rape/Aggravated Battery $ 2,146.50 

9179-87 ********** Hamilton Indecent Liberties $ 610.00 

9180-87 James Hadden Reno Battery $ 3,103.48 

9181-87 ********** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 136.50 

9182-87 ********** Ellis Aggravated Sodomy $ 423.20 

9185-87 *}~******** Johnson Rape $ 1,593.77 

9186-87 ********** Saline Rape $ 70.00 

9187-87 *****'1~**** Johnson Indecent Liberties $ 200.00 

9188-87 Christine Snyder Johnson Battery $ 258.20 

9191-87 Ivan Truax Finney Aggravated Battery $ 1,903.75 

9192-87 ********** Sedgwick Rape $ 236.00 

9193-87 Judy Bost Douglas Battery $ 157.10 

9194-87 Christine Queen Reno Aggravated Battery $ 559.25 

9195-87 Michele Christian Riley Battery $ 208.00 

9196-87 ********** Rice Indecent Liberties $ 297.00 

9197-87 Patricia Zurowski Doniphan Battery $ 4,101.00 

9198-87 Robert Osborne Rice Battery $ 500.00 

9202-87 Joni Seay Johnson Hurder $ 1,132.88 

9203-87 Jose Orellana Seward Aggravated Battery $ 10,000.00 

9206-87 Kim Thompson Reno Aggravated Kidnap $ 325.00 

9208-87 ********** Reno Rape $ 489.02 

9210-87 ********** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 689.60 

9219-87 Jeff Cassity Douglas Battery $ 175.10 

9220-87 ********** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 480.00 

9226-87 Jerry Streeter Shawnee Agg. Vehicular Homicide $ 750.00 

-30-



Name of Victim 
Claim II Claimant ---- County TyPe of Crime Disposition 

9230-87 ********** Johnson Indecent Liberties $ 660.00 

9232-87 ********** Reno Rape $ 895.00 

9233-87 ********** Reno Rape $ 313.85 

9236-87 Angela Ashworth Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 184.00 

9237-87 ********** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 302.95 

9241-87 ********** Johnson Incest $ 1,529.00 

9242-87 David Hunter Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 3,458.39 

9245-87 Bryan King Douglas Battery $ 1,157.80 

9249-87 ********** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 203.40 

9253-87 Charles Chaney Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 774.86 

9254-87 ********** Johnson Rape $ 390.00 

9260-87 ********** Sedgwick Rape $ 132.00 

9261-87 ********** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 363.00 

9262-87 ***'1(****** Riley Indecent Liberties $ 806.75 

9263-87 Lance Foster Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 3,332.95 

9266-87 Benito Lopez Finney Aggravated Battery $ 200.00 

9270-87 Terri Smid Finney Aggravated Battery $ 1,542.29 

9271-87 ********** Lyon Rape $ 4,524.30 

9273-87 ********** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 61.80 

9274-87 ********** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 61.80 

9275-87 Billy Lindsay Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 494.20 

9278-87 Eric Mi tchell Sedgwick Hurder $ 750.00 

9281-87 Francis Bachand Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 8,686.90 

9287-87 ********** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 60.00 

9290-87 Frank Dillon Sr. Wyandotte Murder $ 750.00 

9294-87 ********** Douglas Indecent Liberties $ 111.90 

-31-



Name of Victim 
Claim If and/or Claimant County Disposition 

9296-87 ********** Douglas Rape $ 218.50 

9311-87 Lorene Clark Reno Aggravated Battery $ 7.322.17 

9330-87 ********** Johnson Rape $ 1,010.00 

9333-87 ********** Johnson Rape $ 645.00 

-32-




